
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Gwener, 8 Mawrth 2019

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn Ystafelloedd Pwyllgor 2/3 - 
Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd Iau, 14 Mawrth 2019 
am 16:00.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  3 - 8
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 25/10/2018

4. Penodi Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 9 - 12

5. Canllawiau Cyfryngau Cymdeithasol CLILC i Gynghorwyr 13 - 60

6. Amseriadau Arolygon Cyfarfodydd 61 - 
[...]
lping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background.

3.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires the Authority at section 8 
(1) to designate one of its officers to discharge the democratic services functions in 
section 9. 

3.2 That duty is placed upon the Democratic Services Committee which has the 
following functions:

 Exercise the function of the Local Authority under section 8(1)(a) 
(designation of Head of Democratic Services)

 Review the adequacy of provision by the authority of staff, accommodation 
and other resources to discharge democratic services functions, and

 Make reports and recommendations to the authority in relation to such 
provision

3.3 The democratic services functions are held by the officer rather than the Committee 
under the provisions of the Measure (sections 8 & 9) these are;- 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



(1) The functions of the head of democratic services are— 

(a)  to provide support and advice to the authority in relation to its 
meetings, subject to subsection (2); 

(b)  to provide support and advice to committees of the authority (other 
than the committees mentioned in paragraph (e)) and the members of 
those committees, subject to subsection (2); 

(c)  to provide support and advice to any joint committee which a local 
authority is responsible for organising and the members of that 
committee, subject to subsection (2); 

(d) to promote the role of the authority's overview and scrutiny committee 
or committees; 

(e) to provide support and advice to— 

(i) the authority's overview and scrutiny committee or committees 
and the members of that committee or those committees, and 

(ii) the authority's democratic services committee and the 
members of that committee; 

(f) to provide support and advice in relation to the functions of the 
authority's overview and scrutiny committee or committees to each of 
the following— 

(i) members of the authority; 

(ii) members of the executive of the authority; 

(iii) officers of the authority; 

(g) to provide support and advice to each member of the authority in 
carrying out the role of member of the authority, subject to subsection 
(3); 

(h) to make reports and recommendations in respect of any of the 
following— 

(i) the number and grades of staff required to discharge 
democratic services functions; 

(ii) the appointment of staff to discharge democratic services 
functions; 

(iii) the organisation and proper management of staff discharging 
democratic services functions; 

(iv) such other functions as may be prescribed. 

Page 10



3.4 The Committee has an important role in support of the Head of Democratic 
Services and in advising particularly in relation to the support for Members. 

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 On 25th October 2018 the Committee approved the appointment of the statutory role 
of Head of Democratic Services to the Principal Lawyer on an interim basis in order 
to satisfy the statutory requirements.  

4.2 The Authority has recently undertaken an appointment process for a Democratic 
Services Manager which was carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Group 
Manager Legal and Democratic Services. 

4.3 The appointment process was carried out in compliance with the internal 
employment policies of the Authority and the Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
contained within Statutory Instrument and the Constitution.  The post contains 
within its job description the functions of the statutory Head of Democratic Services. 

4.4 The appointment procedure was full and testing of applicants, involving the prior 
preparation of a presentation, a written exercise undertaken on the day, the 
presentation, and a series of questions at interview. The recruitment has been 
completed and an offer of employment has been made.  

4.5 It is proposed that the Democratic Services Manager is designated as the statutory 
Head of Democratic Services for the purposes of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011. The Committee is requested to note that the person designated as 
Head of Democratic Services cannot be the Head of Paid Service, the Section 151 
Officer or the Monitoring Officer.

4.6 The guidance from Welsh Government is that the appointment of a Head of 
Democratic Services should not impose an additional expense upon the Authority.  
Equally, in common with other authorities in Wales the appointment combines 
duties of support for all Members of the Authority including the Mayor.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

5.1 There is no effect on the effect upon policy framework & procedure rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality implications in this report.

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Implications

7.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, 
with 5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for 
people. The following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of working to achieve 
the well-being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this 
report:

 Long-term - The designation of the Head of Democratic Services 

Page 11



will assist in the long term support provided to Elected 
Members.    

 Prevention - The designation of the Head of Democratic Services 
will ensure that the intentions of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 are met and that all Elected 
Members are supported to undertake their roles 
effectively.  

 Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives.  
 Collaboration - The designation of the Head of Democratic Services 

will provide a focal point for collaboration between 
Elected Members and all other officers and agencies.  

 Involvement - The designation of the Head of Democratic Services will
provide a focal point for the Authority for the public 
engagement with the democratic processes of the 
Council. 

8. Financial Implications. 

8.1 The report has no financial implications as the designation is to an existing post 
within the Authority. 

9. Recommendation.

9.1 It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee designate the 
Authority’s Democratic Services Manager as the statutory Head of Democratic 
Services for the purposes of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 to 
discharge the democratic services functions of the Council with immediate effect.  

K Watson 
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services and Monitoring Officer

Contact Officer: K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services and Monitoring Officer

Telephone: (01656) 643248

E-mail: Kelly.Watson@Bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Civic Offices 
Angel Street 
Bridgend
CF31 4WB

Background documents: None

Page 12

mailto:Kelly.Watson@bridgend.gov.uk


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE    

14 MARCH 2019  

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

WLGA SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a copy of guidance 
produced by the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) regarding social 
media guidance for Councillors.   

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The Democratic Services Committee functions directly support the Corporate 
Priorities.

 Supporting a successful economy - taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that our 
schools are focused on raising the skills, qualications and ambitions of all the 
people in the county. 

 Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or prevent 
people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its services.

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human, and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the development of resources throughout the community that can help 
deliver the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 The Members’ Code of Conduct does not specifically include any obligations in 
relation to social media. However, the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales has 
seen an increase in the number of complaints made regarding comments that have 
been placed by Elected Members throughout Wales on social media platforms.  

3.2 Personal use of social media will fall outside the ambit of the Code, however if a 
Member mentions public issues or Council activity on social media then those 
comments are likely to be perceived as having been made in an official capacity.  

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The WLGA recognises that social media is playing an increasingly important role in 
local politics and has prepared a guide for Elected Members in relation to its use 
(attached as Appendix 1).  The purpose of the guidance is to enable Members to 
benefit from the use of social media whilst minimising the associated risks such as 
reputational damage, breaching the code of conduct.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



4.2 Guidance has also been published providing advice to Members on how to manage 
or report online abuse or harassment (Appendix 2).  

4.3 The social media guidance has been circulated to all Elected Members and was 
considered by the authority’s Standards Committee at its meeting on 7 March 2019.  

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules

5.1 None.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

7. Well-being of Future G
[...]
e or refer the 

matter to the Police. 

 

 

                                                           
19 https://www.facebook.com/help/148640791872225?helpref=search&sr=3&query=group%20admin  

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

TIMINGS OF MEETINGS SURVEYS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee of the 
outcomes of timings of meetings surveys recently undertaken in respect of certain 
Council Committees, including the Democratic Services Committee, and for 
Members to note that it is proposed that similar surveys be carried out to establish 
future timings of the Council’s four Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of 
the Programme of Meetings 2019/2020.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 This report links to the following Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other 
Corporate Priorities:

a. Supporting a successful economy - taking steps to make the county a 
good place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and 
ambitions of all the people in the county. 

b.       Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

c. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human, and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 Section 6 (2) of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, refers to local 
authorities having regard to statutory guidance in respect of the times and intervals 
at which meetings are held, in order to achieve a Programme of Meetings that is 
generally convenient to local Members given their often differing yet demanding 
commitments, including those Members who are working in part/full time 
employment.

3.2 At a meeting of Council on 26 July 2017, Members considered a report for 
information purposes, on the outcomes of a timings of meetings survey undertaken 
for Council and Council Committees (on a Committee by Committee basis), in order 
to obtain their preferences for starting times of meetings from 1 September 2017 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



onward. Such a survey is required to be carried out at least once in any term of 
office for all Committee meetings (that comprise the Council). 

3.4 Since the above period, and upon either the request of a number of Members of  
Committees or due to changes to the membership of that particular body, further 
timing of meetings surveys were recently undertaken for the following Committees, 
with these meetings previously commencing at the times detailed alongside them:- 

 Audit Committee (2.00pm)
 Development Control Committee (2.00pm)
 Town and Community Council Forum (4.00pm)
 Democratic Services Committee (4.00pm)

3.5 Following responses that were received to the surveys from Members of each of the 
above Committees, the timings of meetings for the Audit Committee, Development 
Control Committee and Town and Community Council Forum remained unchanged. 
However, the most popular starting time for future meetings of the Democratic 
Services Committee has changed to that of 10.00am. This change will be reflected 
to future dates of the Committee in the Programme of Meetings 2019/2020.

3.6     The choice of starting times for the commencement of these Committee meetings 
was 10.00am, 2.00pm and 4.00pm, as was the times given for all Committees in the 
original timings of meetings survey carried out shortly after the commencement of 
the new term of office.

4. Current Situation / Proposal

4.1 A number of Members of the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees have recently 
requested that a further timings of meetings survey be carried out in respect of 
these particular bodies and for the sake of completeness, this has been seen as a 
reasonable request, given that this has also recently been completed for other 
Council Committees.

4.2 It has been considered however that in order to give Members a little more scope in 
terms of a preferred starting time for these Committees, that the choice be extended 
to times of 9.00am, 10.00am, 2.00pm and 4.00pm.

4.3      It should also be noted that as part of a scrutiny review, consideration will be given 
to evening meetings being held in different community areas of the County Borough 
in the future to give more flexibility with regard to increasing awareness and 
engagement of scrutiny with the public. 

  
5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules

5.1      None.

6. Equality Impact assessment

6.1 There are no equality implications in relation to this report.  

Page 62



7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Implications 

7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 
report.  It is considered that there is no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.

8. Financial Implications

8.1 There are no financial implications in relation to this report.

9. Recommendation:  

It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee: 

9.1 notes the outcome of the timings of meetings surveys recently undertaken in 
respect of certain Council Committees, including the Democratic Services 
Committee, as detailed in paragraph(s) 3 of this report;

9.2  further notes that it is proposed that similar surveys be carried out to establish 
future timings of the Council’s four Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of the 
Programme of Meetings 2019/2020.

Andrew Rees
Democratic Services Manager
7 March 2019

Contact Officer: Mark A. Galvin
Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Telephone: (01656) 643148

E-mail: Mark.Galvin@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Level 4, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend.

Background documents:

Report to Council dated 26 July 2017, entitled ‘Outcomes of the Timings of Meetings 
Survey.’

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2019   

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Democratic Services Committee with an update 
on the delivery of the Council’s Member Training and Development Programme and 
related activity.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities.

2.1 The support provided to Councilllors via the Council’s Member Training and 
Development Programme assists in the achievement of each of the Council’s agreed 
corporate priorities.

 Supporting a successful economy - taking steps to make the county a good place 
to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that our schools 
are focused on raising the skills, qualications and ambitions of all the people in the 
county. 

 Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or prevent 
people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its services.

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human, and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the development of resources throughout the community that can help deliver 
the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 The Democratic Services Committee has the following functions and is supported by 
the Head of Democratic Services as necessary:

i. Review the adequacy of provision by the Authority of staff, accommodation and 
other
[...]
: Planning and Development Restructure  
 20 June 2019: A Review of Key Development Control Committee 

Decisions/Schemes 
 1 August 2019: Local Development Plan (LDP) – Preferred Strategy 
 12 September 2019: New Draft Supplementary Guidance 

4.6 Future proposed Member Training and Development Sessions/Pre-Council 
Briefings

4.6.1 The following Member Training and Development Sessions and Pre Council Briefings 
are proposed to be scheduled:

 Elective Home Education (scheduled for 2 May 2019)
 Blended Learning 
 Using Bridgemaps
 Member Referrals

4.7 E-Learning 

4.7.1 The Council has devised a range of e-learning courses for Members to support their 
learning and development needs. The provision of e-learning courses gives Members 
the opportunity to undertake their learning and development remotely at a convenient 
time at their own pace. 

4.7.2 Since the start of the electoral term the following courses below been provided, the 
number of Members that have completed each course is shown in brackets:

o Corporate Induction (8 Members)
o General Data Protection Regulations (1)
o Display Screen Equipment (1)
o Fire Safety Awareness (2)
o ICT Code of Conduct (6)
o Safeguarding Children and Adults (13)
o Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (2)  

4.7.3 In total 20 Members have accessed e-learning courses since the start of the electoral 
term. 

Page 68



4.7.4 There has been minimal use by Members of the e-learning facilities.  The views of the 
Committee are requested of how Members could be encouraged to make greater use 
of the available e-learning facilities.  

4.8 Members Annual Reports 

4.8.1 The Council is required to provide each Councillor with the opportunity to prepare and 
publish an annual report on their activities. For the 2017-18 Municipal Year 34 
Councillors prepared and published an Annual Report. All Annual Reports were 
published in Welsh and English on the Council’s website before 31 July 2018.

4.9 Personal Develo
[...]
h 2019 

Telephone: (01656) 643147

Postal address: Legal and Regulatory Services
Civic Offices
Angel Street 
Bridgend 
CF31 4WB

Background documents:None 

Page 70



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2019    

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

WEBCASTING OF COUNCIL, CABINET AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Democratic Services Committee with an 
update on arrangements for the webcasting of Council, Cabinet and Committee 
meetings. 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives.

2.1 The support provided to Councilllors assists in the achievement of each of the 
Council’s agreed corporate priorities.

 Supporting a successful economy - taking steps to make the county a good place 
to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that our schools 
are focused on raising the skills, qualications and ambitions of all the people in the 
county. 

 Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or prevent 
people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its services.

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human, and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the development of resources throughout the community that can help deliver 
the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background.

3.1 The Democratic Services Committee has the following functions and is supported by 
the Head of Democratic Services as necessary:

i. Review the adequacy of provision by the Authority of staff, accommodation and 
other resources to discharge Democratic Services functions, and

ii. Make reports and recommendations to the authority in relation to such 
provision.

4. Current situation / proposal.                                                                     

4.1 Benefits of Webcasting Council, Cabinet and Commi
[...]
o significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.

8. Financial Implications.

8.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

9. Recommendation.

9.1 That Democratic Services Committee:

i. Note the update on arrangements for the webcasting of Council, Cabinet and 
Committee meetings as detailed in section 4 of the report.

ii. Comment on the list of meetings that are proposed to webcast as detailed in section 
4.4.4 and 4.4.5 of the report. 

Page 74



 
Contact Officer:
Andrew Rees
Democratic Services Manager   
28 February 2019

Telephone: (01656) 643147
Email: Andrew.rees@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal address: Democratic Services
Legal and Regulatory Services
Civic Offices
Angel Street 
Bridgend 
CF31 4WB

Background documents: None 

Page 75

mailto:Andrew.rees@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	4 Penodi Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
	5 Canllawiau Cyfryngau Cymdeithasol CLILC i Gynghorwyr
	190314 2 WLGA Social Media Appendix 1
	190314 2 WLGA Online Abuse Appendix 2

	6 Amseriadau Arolygon Cyfarfodydd
	7 Rhaglen Datblygu Aelodau
	8 Gwe-ddarlledu Cyfarfodydd y Cyngor, y Cabinet a Phwyllgorau



Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019 AT 16:00

Present

Councillor E Venables – Chairperson 

RM Granville B Sedgebeer SG Smith G Thomas
A Williams

Apologies for Absence

DG Howells, RM James and KL Rowlands, Andrew Rees

Officers:

Laura Griffiths Principal Solicitor
Michael Pitman Business & Administrative Apprentice

154. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None

155. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 25/10/2018 be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

156. DESIGNATION OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report which advised of the process followed in the 
appointment of the Head of Democratic Services.

The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported that Section 8 (1) of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires the Authority to designate one of its 
officers to discharge the democratic services functions in Section 9 of the Measure and 
sought designation for the position as the Council’s Head of Democratic Services. 

She explained that on the 25th October 2018 the committee approved the appointment of 
the statutory role to the Principal Solicitor on an interim basis in order to satisfy the 
statutory requirements.   The authority had recently undertaken an appointment process 
for a Democratic Services Manager which was carried out by the Monitoring Officer and 
the Group Manager Legal and Democratic Services. 

The recruitment has been completed and an offer of employment made. 

RESOLVED: That the Democratic Services Committee designated the Authority’s 
Democratic Services Manager as the statutory Head of Democratic 
Services for the purposes of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 to discharge the democratic services functions of the Council with 
immediate effect.

157. WLGA SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019

2

The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services presented a report which provided the 
committee with a copy of guidance produced by the Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA) regarding social media guidance for Councillors.

She informed the Committee that although the Members’ Code of Conduct does not 
specifically include any obligations in relation to social media, the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales has seen an increase in the number of complaints made 
regarding comments that have been placed by Elected Members throughout Wales on 
social media platforms. She added that the guidance was recently circulated to 
Members.

She explained that personal use of social media falls outside the ambit of the Code, 
however if a Member mentions public issues or Council activity on social media then 
those comments are likely to be perceived as having been made in an official capacity.

She advised Members on the use of social media in council meetings and that there was 
no legal reason to not use social media at meetings, however common sense does need 
to apply.  Excessive use may create a negative perception to the public giving the 
impression that you may not be concentrating on the business at hand. For this reason it 
is sensible not to use it during a debate.  

The Chair requested clarification on the guidance in relation to the use of the Welsh 
Language as outlined at paragraph 33.  The Group Manager Legal & Democratic 
Services commented that she would clarify this with WLGA and report back to the 
Committee as this element of the guidance was ambiguous.

RESOLVED: That the Democratic Services Committee noted the WLGA guidance.  

158. TIMINGS OF MEETINGS SURVEYS

The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services presented a report which informed 
the Committee of the outcomes of the timings of meetings surveys recently undertaken 
in respect of certain Council Committees, including the Democratic Services Committee. 
It was proposed that similar surveys be carried out to establish future timings of the 
Council’s four Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of the Programme of Meetings 
2019/2020. 

She informed the Committee of the requirement to undertake a timings of meetings 
survey in accordance with section 6 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 

She explained that at a meeting of Council on 26 July 2017, Members considered a 
report for information purposes, on the outcomes of a timings of meetings survey 
undertaken for Council and Council Committees (on a Committee by Committee basis), 
in order to obtain their preferences for starting times of meetings from 1 September 2017 
onward. Such a survey was required to be carried out at least once in any term of office 
for all Committee meetings (that comprise the Council).

Since that period, and upon either the request of a number of Members of Committees 
or due to changes to the membership of that particular body, further timing of meetings 
surveys were recently undertaken for Audit Committee, Development Control 
Committee, the Town and Community Council Forum and the Democratic Services 
Committee.  Following responses that were received, the timings of these meetings 
remained unchanged with the exception of Democratic Services Committee which has 
changed to 10:00am and will be reflected to future dates of the Committee in the 
Programme of Meetings 2019/2020.  



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019

3

Members expressed their concerns with the new timing of Democratic Services 
meetings as many of them were unable to or missed the deadline for responding to the 
timings of the meeting survey. Members of the Committee commented that the proposed 
time of 10:00am was too difficult for some of them to attend especially for those working 
in part/full time employment.

A Member suggested the potential of an evening meeting to accommodate Members 
who are unable to make earlier meetings. 

The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services explained that this was a wider issue 
that would involve consultation with the Group Leader and the Trade Unions as it would 
involve changes to officers terms and conditions.     

She explained that as part of a scrutiny review, consideration will however be given to 
evening scrutiny meetings being held in different community areas of the County 
Borough in the future to give more flexibility with regard to increasing awareness and 
engagement of scrutiny with the public.   

RESOLVED: That the timings of meetings surveys recently undertaken in respect of 
certain Council Committees be noted but a new survey for timings of 
meetings be undertaken for the Democratic Services Committee and that 
similar surveys will be carried out to establish future timings of the 
Council’s four Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of the 
Programme of Meetings 2019/2020.

159. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services presented a report which provided the 
Democratic Services Committee with an update on the delivery of the Council’s Member 
Training and Development Programme and related activity.

She detailed to Members the Member Training and Development Sessions that have 
been provided since April 2018 and the Pre-Council Briefing Sessions and Development 
Control Committee Sessions that had been provided since 17th October 2018.

She advised Members that the Development Committee Training sessions are available 
for all Members of the Council to attend, not just Members of the Development Control 
Committee. 

The Group Manager referred the Committee to the current schedule for future training 
sessions detailed in the report at paragraph 4.4.

A Member expressed his thanks to the officers who provide the Development Control 
Committee Training sessions and said that the content has always been useful, 
informative and well delivered. 

The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services advised Members on the current 
situation regarding E-Learning modules. She explained that there have been a total of 
20 Members who have accessed the E-learning modules since the start of the electoral 
term. She asked Members their views on how they could make greater use of E-
Learning Facilities.

A Member requested that a reminder be sent out to everyone explaining the importance 
of E-learning modules. The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services confirmed that 
this would be actioned. 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019

4

A number of Members expressed their difficulty with accessing the E Learning Modules 
or completing them. They requested that additional help and guidance from officers or 
ICT would be beneficial to ensure that Members are able to complete the E Learning 
Modules. The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services said that this could be 
looked into to address the issues that Members are having.

Members confirmed they were in agreement with the current scheduled topics for Pre 
Council Briefings, Development Control Committee Training as well as the E-Learning 
modules that are currently available.

RESOLVED: That the Democratic Services Committee noted the contents of the report.

160. WEBCASTING OF COUNCIL, CABINET AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS

The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services presented a report which provided the 
Committee with an update on arrangements for the webcasting of Council, Cabinet and 
Committee meetings. 

She explained the current webcasting arrangements, outlined the meetings that had 
been webcast to date and provided statistics which detailed the number of views 
received for each of the meetings, including live, on demand and total views.

A Member expressed his concerns with the total views and asked if anything can be 
done to further increase the engagement from the public.

The Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services explained that for the last few 
meetings, the Communications team had publicised webcasts on the Council’s social 
media platforms in advance of the meeting. The Democratic Services team will also 
continue to look for more ways to further engage with the public. 

A Member queried how much webcasting costs per view and the total.   The Group 
Manager Legal & Democratic Services stated that she would provide the Committee with 
this information.  

RESOLVED: That the Democratic Services Committee:

1. Noted the update on arrangements for the webcasting of Council, Cabinet and 
Committee meetings; 

2. Noted the list of meetings that are proposed to be webcast.  

161. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 17:00


